OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 78TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 9TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr. SB Member Hon. Lydia L. Almasa SB Member Hon. Kristel P. Tecson SB Member Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso SB Member Hon, Zaide Y, Coritico SB Member Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas SB Member Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela SB Member Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

VIRTUAL PRESENCE:

Hon. Ana Lisa O. Go

Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega

SB Member

SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 21-002

Series of 2021

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 14-001, SERIES OF 2014, ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT CENTER IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL, TO BE KNOWN AS THE LOON MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT CENTER (LMDC)"

Be it enacted by the 14th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY PROVISION.

Section 13 of Municipal Ordinance No. 14-001, Series of 2014 shall be amended adding one provision on Training Rates, to read:

Section 13. Operational Funds and Training Fees.

- 1. Initial Fund. For the initial operation of the Center, the Local Government Unit, through the Sangguniang Bayan, shall appropriate funds in the amount of at least Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) as seed capital of the Local Government Unit (LGU)-Economic Enterprise.
- 2. Training Fees. There shall be imposed training fees based on the Technical Education and Skills Development Authority (TESDA) training rates on the following courses, among others:

Courses Offered	Training Duration	Training Cost	Assessment	Total Fee
	Duration	COSI		
Driving NC II	118 hours	P3,500.00	P750.00	P4,250.00

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 21-002, Series of 2021

BOOKKEEPING NC III	293 hours	P5,000.00	P540.00	P5,540.00
SMAW NC I	268 hours	P10,000.00	P1,775.00	P11,775.00
SMAW NC II	268 hours	P10,000.00	P2,175.00	P12,175.00
BREAD AND PASTRIES NC II	293 hours	P3,500.00	P400.00	P3,900.00

SECTION 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any provision inconsistent thereto is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval and due publication in a newspaper of local circulation for three consecutive days pursuant to Section 188 of RA 7160.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance. FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Vice Mayor Presiding Officer APPROVED:

ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS

Municipal Mayor

Date Signed: _____

BOOKKEEPING NC III	293 hours	P5,000.00	P540.00	P5,540.00
SMAW NC I	268 hours	P10,000.00	P1,775.00	P11,775.00
SMAW NC II	268 hours	P10,000.00	P2,175.00	P12,175.00
BREAD AND PASTRIES NC II	293 hours	P3,500.00	P400.00	P3,900.00

SECTION 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any provision inconsistent thereto is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval and due publication in a newspaper of local circulation for three consecutive days pursuant to Section 188 of RA 7160.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELING P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ELV PETER L. RELAMPAGOS

Municipal Mayor

Date Signed: